
J , -r-

e 

.. 
• .-

AW ICUlf/dyk MalleJ 

Decision 90-12-071 December 19, 1990 
tD£C·2 11990 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'rILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALlFORNIA 

Application of San Diego Gas & ) 
Electric company (U 902-M) for an ) 
Ex Parte Order Granting Authority ) 
to Increase Expenditures to Support ) 
Denand side Mana<Jement PrOgrams; to ) 
Implement Balanc1ng Account ) 
Treatment for New DSK program ) 
Expenditures; to Recover Increased ) 
Expenditures in FutUre Rates; and to ) 
Implement Incentive Xechanisns. ) 
--------------------------------) 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Southern california Edison company 
(U 338-E) for an Ex Parte Order 
Authorizing Expenses, Implementation 
of Incentive and Performance 
Mechanisms, and Revision of Rates. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------------) 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Southern California Gas Company 
for authority to expand Demand 
side Managenent Programs. (U 904 G) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------------) 
Application of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company for Authority 
to Adjust its Electric and Gas 
Rates Effective January 1, 1991 
to Impleoent an Expanded CUstomer 
Energy Efficiency PrograB 
Resulting From the statewide-
Collaborative Process. (U 39 M) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 

-----------------------------------) 

- 1 -

Application 90-04-034 
(Filed April 19, 1990) 

Application 90-04-036 
(Filed April 24, 1990) 

Application 90-04-037 
(Filed April 25, 1990) 

Application 90-04-041 
(Filed April 25, 1990) 



A.90-04-034 et al. AlJ/CU4/dyk 

I N b 'X 'X·~ { 

Subject 
,"" ! FINAL OPItHO» 

-, : ) { " 

i,l 2 
, 

~ • ; • • • , · • • • • • • .. • . . .... .. . . . . .. .. . . ~ ... . .. . ~ . . ~ .. ... . , . 
• • • • • , • • 6 _ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

I. 
, 

Background ahd Stlhbary' ". ".".". ~ '0 ~ , ~ ~ . . • • • • · f ~! <: ~; "2 
, • • • • ; .. • " • • • • • • . 

II. " prograbi Updates' for' SoCal" and' seE' ~ ~ ~. ..;. ;.; • 

A. 
B. 

update of SoCa l' s Program ••••• • ••••••••••••••• i:, • :-: 1.::i:: 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

Update of SCE's Program ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,'. '.. 4 
.' ~ t. ~ . 

comments of parties on 0.90-08-068 • ............ Ii .......... .. 

A. 
B. 
C. 

SDG&E's Conments 
SoCal's comments 
PG&E's Comments 

. . . . , . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . . . . , . . . . 
• • • • • • , • • • • • • • • • • t i • • • • • • • 6 ,. • t • • , • . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Implenentation and Review of OSM Programs . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 
A. 
B. 

c. 
o. 

OV e rv i ew ....... 'ill • • • • • , • , • iii •••••••••• ,. • • • • • • • , , • • • • • 

Implementation of Approved Program Costs in Rates 
1. SDG&E ... . .. . .. . . . .. .. ... . .. .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . ... . . . , . . . . ~ .. . . 
2. SCE •••. . . ... . . . . . . ... ... . . . . .. , . . . .. , . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . 
3. SoCal •••• . . • • • .. • eo • . . • ............... '" • It. • 

4. PG&E •••• . . .. .. . . . • • • II .. • • • • • • .. • .. • • • • • ... • • • • .. • • 

Review and Implementation of Future · ..... Rate Recovery Requests •••....•..•••••.• 
Miscellaneous Implenentation Issues •••.•.•••• 

· .. · . . 
TURN's Eligibility for compensation ........ to .... , .............. .. 

A. Significant Financial Hardship ....... " ...... · . • • • · .. • •• 
B. statement of Issues . . . , ... . ... .. .. • • • . . .. .. .. · .. · . · .. · .. · .. c. Estimate of the compensation .. .. . .. .. .... • •• • •• . . . • • • •• 
O. Budget .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . • •• · .... • •• · . • • • • • · . • • 
E. COrnEon L~gal Representative • .. .. . . · .. .. .. .. .. · . .. .. .. .. . .......... 
F. Determination of Eligibility . . • • · .. .. . , ... . . .. ...... .. . .. .. 

Conclusion ........................ ill ..................... , .. .. . .. . . . . .. . .. . . .. 

i 

5 

6 
8 
8 

9 

9 
9 

10 
1t 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 

16 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 

18 

[ 

, , -



ALJ /CUIa/dyk 

subject 

Findi~9s.~~,~~9~,~~~~~~ 

Conclusions of Law 
..... , '!: • , 

FINAL:ORJ?~~ 

APPENDIX A 

APPENInX' B· 

.... i • , ,. 

. . . . . . . .. 

• 1 r-, ~! ~~; ~' .. - '\' .... : n - -;) t.. ..... A 

~ ~ : ~ .. ' ~ ,. ~ ..... - I· It ! .* •• .' .- ... ' ... ' .. - 0- ~. ... II 't ~ ~ ~ • 

21 

23 

;- \.~ : '\ -;;" ~ . .. ~ I -.... ~·.l~: ~;;-: ~.)-j;.r:_!~_f 

__ J .. ) ..... ... " 

.' ~ 

il 



A.90-04-034 et ale AIJ ICUf/dyk. 

, " I. " Background and SWDmary ~ , ." 
" ' • • ~. - - >. •• ~ - ... ~ 

, .!.. ~ J' , ! ", .•. ~ -.~ -: .; ... u ~. ~_. _) .~.; . , ~ : ~ ;. l , ,1 l . f" _ '.. .' '.! :: ' . .: ~ _ ~ : :~. .. 

~.':'-< In Dec~~iqr .. (D.?,:?97q81,g68'J,~~!appr?V~d1ll9~~_?t ~~E:\lte~si-':'P 
of the settlements .pt;"OI??se4 ~o;y~,l~,Applicat~?n, (At?,t9?~~~~~~~:c;>f ,:L~ 
San Diego ,G~s j r-, Electt:'ic c0I!lPflny", (SQ<;&~) , !~~ 99~g~~q~6 1 Rf,~~?~~~~Pl~,,~ .:.""' ~ 
california Edison Company (SCE), A.90-04-Q37 of Southern califor':l~~; -~i 

Gas company (SoCal), and A.90-04-041 of p~~tr~?,;G~%>1 ~!l~bE~(~c~flip.'H . i. 
Company (ro.&E). By"so ~!=>i~CJ~; ¥.Ef,,;pu~, ip~() pl~c~,:exl?~~f:1~~ ~~?r9Y 
efficiency programs focused or'L the customer side of the utility . T ' 

., '" . . :. . _ _:.... - ',- t·... \ ~ I • .:. ~ '~ I" . __ , ~ •. I ,', ~ ~~.' - : ~ .":.. ~:.1 ~'..._' .:": ::.. J ~~ " " 

meter, referred to, as denand:-:-si,Q,e ~ m~nagement: (DSM) , prog~~f-ls." The 
4 • '. , '. " • • • ~ •• '. • " '.: • j • . . ~ _. : • - .' '. ," •• ~ _. I, • 

proqra:ms , include, r(i te increases to pay _ for th~m, as" ~ell ?s 
. -. -. _. . . . ;. ... '. .' .' .', '. , 

financial incentives for the utilities to manage these p~ogr.;lms l' -' , ., ' 
effectively_ ;, ,: .. ' 

D.90-08~068 was issued as an interim decision because it 
": , ,. . " ~ -:. . - • - ... :- ' . ~ . '. t •. - • 

made some modifications to th~ set1;lements,. and invited parties to 
_. ~ "" • _ • • L • ~ • ';'. 

comment on those changes, ,in accorda~ce with,our Rule 51.7. The , .' - - . ~: - .. ; .. _.., '. ~': . : . ~ .' 

settlements .a,n~ D.90,-:-08-;--068 3,lso made provision for certain updates. ,< 

of program expenditures and design by SoCal andSCE. 
, Today.' s decision, on these applications completes the 

., . " . -. 
implementation and approval of these,DSM programs, addresses the 

. .' -' " :. ". - - : , 

update of the, SoCal and SCE prog,ram in a~co:rdancewith ,the 
settlements and:D.90-08-068,,~nd_finds Toward utilitY,Rate 
Normalization (TURN) eligible forcornpensation for its 
particip~tion in the proceeding. 

1 For a complete background and description of these 
applications and settlements, see 0.90-08-068. 

- 2 -



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLM/dyk '. \ " \~" :~}\ :.l["~ .: ':' -. :- i..- - 1-. r .... ~. 

II. Program Updil£~!:11 'l6r' 1 sdC'ih and seE 

The set t 1 eJ1lent~,l l)'f" the i ~('rbsp~ctl Ve~l appi icat ions 
authorized SoCal and SCE to file updated program expenditures and 
90al~ ;', -; D~'90-68-06fr;S~t:"'a'idefldl'ine'~ t()r' iii 1n4' these f ut>d.ates ; where 
the ~i;;tti~nkrit~<f~ii~d"t:b}est~bllsh such"ci deadline.' ',t, , " ; ",;,' 

Impletn~j{tAtion ; Of 'ul>d~te~ (. f~r' the~~' twt{ utii'i t'i~s i i~ ~ ciddres~ed" :";; (1' 

belbw.'" " ,;': ". "", ",' (.:'!', ,,',:, 

j' • _. 

A. updi1t~ of S6Ca1J !;,'prixrra-. ' :, " " \'::' , '; 
, Th~ k(;tti~nient;of'~sobii/~ appli~atiohi;pecifiedtll~t '{,'1f; , 

SoCal sh6uid~be'!atiti16ri~kd i6 'spi!k\(i $7:484 iHlllot. fO~i i9'96,',·;'--<';~\" 
sUbject· to' redJct.1<Sn' i{lth~"app"ti6atiori: \.las' n6t.f·'decided' by 
August 1, 1990 ~ :'6rd~ring par~grAp'h '4' of' D. 90'.?08-068, es61bllshed a:' ",.: 
15-day dei,.dliA~ 'f6r': socal" to fil~ an~ ~pd6.ti! re'fi~cting' this: .. 
reduction. On septenber 13, SoCal served on all parties a' 'l~t'ter'::O -
addr~ssed to theass'!gned' Adrnini~trativ~ taw Jii'dge' (AiJr/ tJlth two 
pages of attached tabl~sl,"~ettiilg-' i6ith prbgrAm'revisions: and' ., 
changes to ekpenditure' 'lev~is iJ\--t6tnpl ianc~ with' the settiement' and e 
the de6'i~d.on. This' septeJnb~t- 13 r'evision is'designated as 
Exhibit 12.2 

At the' reque'st 'of the' ALl', socai prei;ar~ci and serVed on 
• -. - - > .... 4.. -' , . • - . -. ., .. " •.. -,. ! ~ '.-' .. ~ - - • -all pa'rt1es add1t1onal tables that clarif1ed the;reduct10nbf-

expenditure levels' refl~cted in Exhibit 12. This further revision': 
also took the fOrin' of it'; l:e;tter to theAL1, - dated' NoVember 9, 1990, 
with four pages of attached text and tables, which', :wa~ served on' - " 
all parties. This second -revision is desiqnat~d'Exhibit 13. 
Tables I, II and III from Exhibit 13, which clearly describe 
SoCal's requested rate changes to take effect January 1, 1991, are 
attached as Appendix B to this decision. 

2 An updated Exhibit 'List, sho\.Hng .all exhihits, in ,t~e ,r~cord of 
this proceeding, is attached as Appendix A to this'decision. 

- 3 -



.' 
A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/Ch~/dyk 

Exhi})it'12: indicat"es ,that :SoCal' s ·1990' DSMpl::6<jram:'qoals " . q 

were reduced··bY 6n~-tnird~'for·.pr6g:rar.ls .. wliere,th&'90als:were~:-:-.:· 'iJl,:- ,< 
jeopardized by i thectimii'ig 6(D& 9 O':"QS":O6S ,···.Tabll~ II of " Exhibit ,13" , c ',: 

proposes a reduction! of ,$461,OOO',il'''~:1990 DSM':program: expenditures· ... " 
to reflect'these"reduced'q·oals.' ,.This:tablc also refl~cts .a·! C'" ,:,~: 

corresponding redtlctioli'of:$563,O()0 -i'n projected\'shareholder ~,,: . "," " 
incenti.v~·· paymentif. '\-lith' thes~.changes' artd' adjustment,' for'i,) ,:' , ~: t " 

inflation, ,: ~MCal is' final' DSM:'prbgram costs,' for. 1990 WQuld 'be 
$5.031 milliorl~'.: c, .• j '- ,,', "',~: 

',: "NopartY'resp6nded ot objected,to SoCal's Exhibits 12:'and, 
13. This reduotioJ\ io'1990 expenditures ar\d goals is'in: 
conformance with"the. settlEHIl~nt' arid, D,90~()S"'06Sj' 'and ,-Ie find it to' '", 
be reasonable. SoCal's authorized 1990 OSM' expenditures pursuant, !, < 
to the program we approved in D.90-0S-068 should be changed to 
$5.031 million, and SdCal's'goal r~ducti6ns shoUld also be 
approved. 

Tabl~III of Exhibit ,13 updates SoCal'g 1991' OSM,progr~m e costs to reflect conversion of·' 1990: dollars to' 1991' dollars;,. in 
conformance with the'terms Of:the'settlement and also applies ~, 

escalator factors pursuant to, D. 90-01 '""016,' and Advice Letter 1985, 
which brings \::he 1991 cost~ to'$10.930'rniilion ill 1~91;dollars. 
Table I of Exhibit 13 shows the total increased revenue requirement 
$16.297 million for,DSK expenditures to be effective in ra~es 
January 1, 1991, reflecting the total updated 1990 and 1991 proqra~ 
costs, adjusted for franchise fees and uncollectible accounts 
expense. These updates were unopposed and we find them to be 
reasonable. ,Implementation of these rate changes is discussed 
below. 
B. Update of SeE's Program 

The terms of the settlement of SCE's application, as 
approved by D. 90-'OS-068, requi'red. two sepak-ate UPdates. First, seE 
was required to file'an advice letter containing updated program 
goals within five d~ys of D.~b~68-0t8. (O~~O-QS-068t ~imeo. 

- 4 -



A.90-04-034 et al. AlJ IClllfdyk' 

p. 151)··~;;_secondi· <thar'settlement requires, th~ '.r~v~si.<)n Qf iPS." 
program expenditure __ ~evels; and· perfo~an.ce itarg~ts~9t\ ~rol"~t~~,;"('",." 
basis'!i"tojreflect-the ditferencebetween!the et:fectiv~ d~teiof.i j'::;'''f 

O. 90-08-068 ~'i'A~gust 2, ".1.990, and 'July: 1, ,199Q, th~ ~ date upon whicll., . I 

the agreed-upon goals and. expenditures were·· based.·: SCE f$,led ' '::. '" Y' 

Advice Letter :N06' E~879 on september, 5,19~0; , reqUesting a __ .deqI."',:asf!}!, ':' 
of $2,375,OOOto"its-AuthorizedLevel of Base. Rate Rev~nu~:(ALB~),";"'!f 
under the Electric Revenue 'AdjUstment Mechanism (ERAN) (: This, is,. ;,.;'::: 
greater than the original $1, 141,000 decrease to the ALI;lRR: _~ 1 ; .L ~.;: •. :., 

reqUested irt;the,application and reflects reduced .19~O,a\lthorized 
expenditures level,cThe rate changes contemplated by:the 
settlement;.will be' implenented 'with the Ja.nuary 1,.· 1991; , rate ""i:.·' 

change,ordered-in SCE'sECAC A.90-06';"001. 

III.' comments of Parties on D.90-os-068 

In'0.90-"08-068, we approved the proposed sett:,lements of 
the four:utilities' applications with the following clarifications. 
and modifications, as set forth in Ordering Paragraph 1:' 

. na l .' SoCal' s ' iflcenti ve. for -resource proqran'ls 
shall.be changed from 16.6% t~ 14%,:arid its 
incentive for new construction prOgrams 
shall be changed frOm 12% to 10%. 

n' c. 

lid. 

s6cai i s: 10% envirorm,ental' adder shall be 
eliminated. 

PG&E"shail be' eligible' to receive 
incentive/penalty payments for expenditures 
incurred between the establishment of their 
ti--acking a.ccounts pursuant to Resolution 
E-3194 (effective June 27, 1990) and the 
date of this decision. 

Interest on incentive/penalty payments 
shall accrue in t)le same manner for SDG&E, 
soc.fti, and PG&E ~ild shall, begin to accrue ' 
on July 1 following the f1ling of the 
annua~_DSM r~port explaining the basi~ tor 
the claimed incentive/penalty and shall 

- 5 -



A.90-04-034 at a1. ALJ/CU4/dyk . !,-, , 

Ne;'i': Soo&E)': SCE~':S6Cal,]',a,nd;PG&E;,sh~,lli file,~ny, 0, 

j:; ., ,~e<w~~~s ~9t: :r:~t~ r£;..~?yery ,U:l}d~r. ~,lt~s,e expanded DSM pt'Oqrarns' 1n the' ECAC I .' , .', ': .,; 

. ;;. 'proceeding. for .:electrio,-rate:recoyery 9nd;,: ','. 
the ACAP proceeding. for gas rate recovery • . : . ~.:. : ~. ~ " " .. ';; ~.'~. __ ; ~. : _: , : -~' ~ ~ ~ .-'. t. { ~ ;" ,',. . r:., _ ~ ;" J ~ .' 

nf.: SOO&E.may refle¢tithes.~~rat~ chaJ)ge~"inits 
1991 ACAP and E<;AC,app11c~tl:-o~s, ,as the 

, settling 'paities"recotimeJ\ded~'; ',' 
-. ": ~. -', .:.,' : ~ .:. J ~- '.. ~.: .r ~. c . ~ .,: ......... 1 : \ L':': ~~ . ~ ~ _, + .. ',.' { ...... ; _ , i l :'- • 

," "g., ~he W~!~e~~!~o~~r9l}~r!~~!at~~~Jltg~~v:i~tl~2~" 
the March 31 utility filings." ,; 

, , 

• '_, L.' ~:;'~"';: f 

, i', 

k'26ij,da~i c6~nent"perlod <inc}' live:'days fo't reply comments 
was ~st~blish~d' ~ i6r' pa'iti~s to r~sp6ndto these J6.odificati6n~h 
COl!h~ent§"oit, th~' 'settlement' modifications were fiied"bY 'ortlY tht~e' 
parties'~ "SoG&E, soca1, and PG&E. The' comments were' filed on' : . 
septemher'ls, 1990. Reply'cocimentswere til~d bYPGsE'on: 
sep~einj)er '2~, 1990.': -SDG&E fiied a niotioi\' for acceptance6i'reply 
comments filed one day late,' on septeritb~r25, i990. 'SOO&E/ g motion 
cites 'late reC'eipt of SoC<\l Gas;!:; commemtsas the reasonf6r its 
own latehess. 'SDG&E's motion for' acceptance of late-fiied ; reply 
comments ~ wa~' \ihopp~sEid . and 1s granted.' . The' conmEmts' of these three 
parties are sUm..~Ai-ized below. 
A. SDG&E' S 'co1ll'ments ' 

SoG&E's comments urge that reasonabieness review6f 
SIX;&E's ihcentive'paynents for both its gas and ~lectric DsM 

- - . ~. 1 . " •. i-I . .• -.. . ~ ... '. - .. progranS shoUld be centr'a11zed 1n the Al'ulual, Cost AdJustment' 
Proceeding (ACAP). SDG&E points out that the then~current 

- 6 -



... - ... A. 90-04 -034 et al. ALJ/CU!{/dyk. . -- '.:! -, \ ~ .. ! ..... ' \ t .•. " 

schedule3 for filing 'its "ACAP,'appiication: providedr·for,a March 
filing date, with a decision at the erid "6f-fsi1~tk'irlb(;r! -1~'Even if the 
incentives are "exaridrted 'in:'the :ACAP.pr6ceeding~;: SDG&E: suggests that 

~-: --:"'~". -.~'~~:.~~~! ' "t ~\t,.:" \ -.. -:" .:-,.~. (.1. -i<"l -, -- "--l~t ~l .. 

the rate changes should. ~,e1mpl:et?:~ntcd ;¥l.~~ ~I:l~ ?t~~t _.¥~ar-end rate 
changes associated with'-6perational-and ffinanciali attrition. SDG&E 
indicates that 'tfif~':woUld ~;simi>i.tf~;"~d~frii~tta:tiok\)t th~ three-year 
amortization ot' incentive: -rewards/penalti~s 'in SDG&E's DSH. program. 
As an alternative;"$OO&E \sti996~t~ :hlat-"til~ ga~ .ta~~rchat\ges could 
be made in conjunction with the ACAP and the electric rate changes 

... , ',--" .. ". '-c,;' ., ';Ii' ," ";~." i--:-- .... , ,'," 
could be made vith,the.next-y~arls En~rw"CostAd~}lst~~nt Clause 
(ECAC) proceeding. ;', , .. 

SDG&E also comments that the-interest on incentive 
reward/p~n~lty payments ~hpUld b~gin :to accr~~~;on. Mc;l~~~ 31 ~f, each 
year, at the, sane time that the utilities file their report,s o~ 
incentive, mechan~sm results. SDG&E states ~hat the JU~y l,date 
established in D.90~08-068 was tied to the p~oposed staff review 
schedul~1 which the Commi~sion altered, and thus there is no basis 

C .. t. 

for delaying the· accrual ?f interest to July 1. e 
SDG&E further argues that the incentive mechanism policy 

should_n?t be exaIilin~d in its modified attrition. filing for 1992, 
which is to be filed in March 1991. Nor does SDG&E believe that 
the general rate cases of individual utilities,are appropriate 
forums for examining incentive policies. Instead, SDG&E would . 

. ' :: . -. . ~ 

prefer to see any far-reaching exaIilination, of statewide incentive 
mechanism policy occur in a generic proceeding. SDG&E believes , 
that its current incentive mechanism should remain in place until 
such a generic review has been completed. 

3 since the issuance ofD.90-08-068 and the filing of SDG&E's 
comments, the ACAP proceeding has been discontinued and replaced 
with a biennial proceeding, by D.90-09-Q89 in our gas procurement 
rulemaking, R.90-02-008. The effect of this change is addressed 
below. 

- 7 -



A.90-04-034 et all AIJ/ctJA/dyk ; ~. {. - ..... ,. :...-. ~-' . /:... 

',~~, i\'c-"i Iil'ilts' reply' "¢oinm~nts'j Si>G&:E: re'spoi'\d'S to' $ocal! So! ct?nroents 
urgirtg':the-"iropleIrientation: of: f6k'e'cast=) 199'l i DSM' expenditures', iht.its; j 'l ,', 

1990. AcAP'fit'ing'. ;~; SOO&E "state's that :'~rny· il\clUsi6n--= of' these~:'!:;'-:';- ,~ ,1', : 

expense's" · in ACAP rates' shoUld' exclude 'SOO&E from th~: allocation 'of 'l;:' 

the costs' of SoCal's' conservation' protJrams.-:·:>' ',"' ' ." , '''',<\ 

B. SoCal's C()~ts"" ",' '." :", ; .. ',<:'" " ",',: ::. ,;'; ",;" 
SoCal comments that 0.90-08-068 requires clarification as 

to how progran ;eXpenses 'iireto be; 'recoVered' ily· rates'.')' SoCal' quotes 
its application and settlement, which specified that program 
expenses incurred through the first three quarters of 1991 < (i;;e.',";" 
the 1990ACAP"pe~iod)' should:be'l'ecoVered'dhthe rates'established 
in the :1990 ACAP.' SoCal' points out that' by' the tine D~ 90 .... 08~068 
"""as issuedi 'it' was too late to file a' request for rate 'recoverY in 

~ . ,. 

the 1990 'ACAP.' BoCal suggests that the 'commission' may, still: ',::' 
determine'" that· such' recovery shoUld occur, in those rates, and by: ",' 
way 6f:pr~cedent points to O.89~09~044 authorizing the 'inclusion of 
the Low' Income Ratepaye'r As~istahce program expenses :lIin the next, .. ' e utility"tate change" decision. • 
c. PG&E's comments 

PG&E's comments ar<J1ie that the aiready-adopted revenue 
changes approved in D.90-08-068 shoUld be reflected in PG&E's 
attrition filing and that presently unknown rate changesI' such as ' 
proposals to make any further changes in the' DsM fJ~ding' iev~l'~';" 
and implementing rat'e changes due to the 'shareholder incentive 
mechanisB,' be' made in the ECAC and ACAP proceedings.' 

PG&E's replY comments respond to SDG&E's:proposal that 
all DSM eKpendit.ures be reViewed in a: single proceeding.' PG&E 
states that it has 'no preference as to ~hetherreview occurs in a 
single proceeding, but if review is to be in a single proceeding, 
PG&E'wo'lildprefer its review to occur in the ECAC proceeding. 

PG&E also endorses SDG&E's suggestion that interest on 
incentive/penalty payments shoUld begin to accrue on March 31. 

- 8 -



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/dyk 't." •. :~ 

)":-. FinallypPG&E Qb;;a9reescwith ~PG.ft,Ets po~,i.!-.iol1,~1t<\t. review 
of incentive l!lecha.nis~s\sho\11d Qcc.ur on).Yl in., q:9e:J\e):,~9 px:?~.ee_q~,n~ •. ,: r'll 
PG&E arguesthat i each utility! s:,I)SM pr99ra~ sho~Jd, be ~,~ilo,r~d_lt~. ,"','" 
the individual" utility and should be' in«;iiv~d.u.ally: reviewed, ,while ,a;:-:-
more uniform approach may be. adopted fQrth.e ne~t, gen~ration of 
energy efficiencY prOgrams, as indicated in D.90-0&-:Q~8. ~)'l .,\! 1,).'I:~ .H 

;1 

IV. Implementation and Review ot DSM Programs .' \ ~ . _ " r· 

A. Overview c. ,', ;'., ::.':' "',:.' ~ -, .,',: ::r '. :1' 

Based. on ,the cammehts and sop.e ~hanges inc.ir:q~m~~~",ces I 

since the adoption of D. 90-0S-068 ~ some r~visioll and clari~ic~~iol)., 
of the planned implementation of these programs set forth ill.: " . 
Ordering paragraphs l(e) and (i) of 0.90-0S-068 is needed, .-"rhe 
most pr¢ssing issue raised in the comments is how and when.the . 
incremental 1990, 1991, and 199? DSM prog~am costs, or expendit~re 
levels,· authorized in 0.90-8-068 are to be put into r~tes., Tpe 
second issue requiring a second look is th,e proceedings in .\ihich 
as-yet-unauthorized DSM progran costs will be revie"1eQ, andtl if;," 
approved, put into rates. The other issues raised in the comments 
require no revision of the approved programs. 
B. Implementation, of Approv~ . 

Proqraa costs in Rates 

ordering paragraph l(e) of 0.90-08-068 states that each 
of the four utilities "shall file any requests for rate reco~ery 
under these expanded DSM programs in the E~AC proceeding for 
electric rate recovery and the ACAP proceeding for gas rate 
recovery." The cOlilI!l.ents of both SoCal and PG&E indicate that this 
language is perceived as a barrier to the recovery of authorized 
1990 and 1991 expenditures in rates to take effect January 1; '1991. 
This unfortunate perception results from a lack of clarity in the 
ordering paragraph. The relevant discussion in D.90-08-068 is 
found on page 39 (mimeo.) and specifically addresses only rate 

- 9 -



A.90-04-034 et all ALJ/CUf/dyk , ',:' ~ .' ~. 1 :\ r , 
~ t J. 

recqye}:'y: .t9t.: pr.ogran, ~os~ ,~~jus~.rn.~~~~ :,~nd' ~h~, .ir~?!"tJv,'r/p~,-.,H~l~.Yfii':!, «.-:.' 
payments. It does not speoifically state whether it also addr~ss,e~~,. i,: 
rate :l;"eoOvery, tor program c~s1::s, .act:~ally a,~tllot:i~.~~. In t~.e, 1:'-. , . 
decision. The discussion was inte~de~. t~~d?:~ess: ~~~Hre r31t~ "'. :',,:< ;;" 
change requests rather than those already approved in D.9~~9.~-0~~. 
However, as the ,connents of. s()~al, poi.n~ ;o~t", e~~n, .t.ll~i,m.et~~ of 
rate implementation proposed in its settlel!l.¢nt for' 1990 and 1991 

• , • L _ \ _ .. _. .., _ ~._ : ~ : : " -' : 

expenditures~ ~h.i~hwas. rec()very, in the pelldin9ACAP.,~.,create~, ;- ',' ;.,:: 
admh'ds~rative d~fficulti~s bec~~se the recprd of t:l1at proceed.irt9 " 
was olose.d bYr.~he. ~iIr.e ,D. 99-:08~968 ,w~s fl~opted. \' : .-,: '~':'" 

Wi,th .respe.ct to rat,e change~ .. that. the, sett}.i l1g pa~t,iE7~ ",. 
agreed would take ~f.f~9t ~anuary .1, 199~. theinte~im .decision .. wap _ ... 
not intended to alter that agreement. The rat~ changes 
contemplat~d by each settlenent are addressed .below._ 

16 Soo&£ 

For SDG&E, Ordering paragraph l(f) of 0.90-08-068 
expressly permits S~&Etq "reflect these rate changes in its 1991 
ACAP and ECAC applic,ations, as the settling parti~s recornmen~e!i." 
The settlement expl icitly described the method ~or rate r~covery, 
(see 0.90-08-068, mimeo. pp. 9-10) and requested the .CoID1!lission 
approval granted ,in Ordering Paragraph l(f). This treatm.ent 
eliminates any January 1, 1991, rate implementation problems for 
SDG&E, but the elimination of the ACAP proceed~ngs by 0.90-09-089 
appears to create a problem in SDG&E's method.of irnplementi~g thes~ 
approved changes. SDG&E's comnents were filed before 0.~O-:-,0.9-089 
was issued and do not address the effect of the e~imination of 
ACAPs. As an alternative to recovery in the 1991 ACAPas 
contemplated in the settlement, we will authorize SDG&E to request 
recovery of the already-approved 1990 and 1991 expenditures fo~ its 
gas OSN program in an alternate 1991 proceeding, such as the 
biennial cost adjustment proceedings (BCAP), gas reasonableness 
review proceeding or the 1991 year-end attrition proceeding, in 
which other gas rate changes are made. 0.90-08-068 authorized the 

- 10 -



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/dyk 

pr09r~nis • t i :,:: :' f " Ii ;:-,::. ,.'" ~,- \' [ f t'~, t : _ ' 

sod&E'S' ~to9ram."~nds 'at! fhe 'end" of 
authorized' i9'92" prOg~am'~Slpenditur~s~:':": 

'2~ "'~cE " . 
1; 

, s'eR's application ~nd ~ettlek'eilt' contemplated a' " . " 
January 'i-,~ 1991, "implem'ent:atioh: of rate chanqesass6ciated with' its;' " 
1990 and 1~i91 i>~Ograin 'expendi tuies~ 'reflected in the' ALBRR 'undeli > .. ' ,"" 
the ERAM.i"!niplemen\:atiort otSCE'~ authorized cek'penditure''.l'eVels' ih" " 
rates is complicated by ~CE"~frpt-09ramwhich' 'tr~ats DSM '-expehditu~es :::,' 
as a osM asset. 'to be; amortlzed:'in"ratefr 6~/e'r five' years. j; The net 
effect' 'of"its '1990 'and' '1991 auth6flzed 'revenue cha~riges:\.ia's: to 'be fa' '-1',' 

$7,398, GOO increa~e of the ALBRR urider the ERAM effe'ctive' for' ':',! . 

service rendered on 6¥ 'f~e~~art~~ry 1~ '1~91. I (O.90~08-0~8, 
mimeo. p. 13.) However, as discussed above, SCE filed a'na'd.vice 
letter reflecting reduced 1990 program expertditures, which reduces 
the t6tal 'authorized revenUe chartg'eforJariuary 1;1991.' SCE 15 
author,lied,to reflect 'its h~dU:c,e('f authorized' DsM expenditures' in e 
rates to' take 'effect oil January 1-,' 1991, 'iii 'the m.anner' co'nternplated 
by the s~ttiement.: These' rate 'changes 'may be put into effect 
coincident with the rate changes approved b)i seE's ECAC 
A.90-06~OOl. 

stEis approved program ends at the end of 1991, 'so' there'·' 
are no'authorized i992 program expenditures. 

3. SoCal 
so'caf'indicated in its comments that it had expected:t6 

be able to put'its DSM'expenditures into its 1990 ACAP rat~s and' 
was prevented from doing s6 by the reiativ~ timing of the DsM and 
ACAP (A.90-03-018) proceedings. B6th sbcal's DSM proqriuil 
application and the' settlement reqt1estedthat S6Ci\l's 1990' and i991 
program expenses, through september30i i991 would be'reflected in 
SoCal's 1990 ACAP rates, expected. to take effect 'January 1,' i99L 
(D.90"'08-068, mirneo. pp. 18 and 20.) Whe!fi SoCaliscomments brought 

- 11 -



A.90-04-034 et ale Al.J /CJ1.I./dyk 

this ,timing -problem :to ?\l~\ _at_~entl.oll,1 w~~ ~,er9' a~.vJ.~_ed\.bY: ~~J;'l,~~G~.:.}} '. 

that a more ,efficient· and'.eqU.al1y, eft:~9tiv_e. ~Ql.\\t~()n.. to q~di119',~h~. ,)~ 

DSM' prograncosts ;intQ,:th~ .. AC"'J? t:a,t.es .a.ft.e.r- ,-t,he. ,q"'~se ,0(', ~ll¢ record 
was to authorize' s.ocal,·to \ i..l!lpleroent tl\es(l ra.te ,Qp,anges ,a~ p~r~: Q,f ,:"': 
its year-:-end. attrition, fili~g., ,.·.~QCal.'.~ ye.aJ;:-:endd~tlt~i,ti,of\ N:l~i<te.i.' -< 
Letter No. 1985 is currently pendio9- before ;us,:- iir~ '(8 .·"~ll·\- \'-~'\"'_"l 

authorize Socal to reflect its authori~ed 1990. i ;t.nd. ~l~9.1 tQ;?M,pr.qq~~U!l . ') 
expenses, of $5.031 million and $1()~9·jO'·DiliioW/'adj\.tst'ed· foi·jl'~: 
franchise- fees and uncoll~ctibles,.; through ~~d..vlce .. l~~~~~" c:;pmpliance 
filing, 'for inclusion ,in ~it.her:~he.y¢ar;:el\d.,a.ttri~ion·pr",the ACA,~,. 
proceeding rates,:-: We giv~no weight;..toSPG&~~~;,prqtest qf-_ ,<'.n:· 
inclusion' of these, expeI\sE;l.s, in _ the AC~l?,- rate~" b$c:.a~se . ~DG&E .~b:9~ld , " 
have rais~d this as an·objeotion to ei:ther .the appli~a,tioI)o:r;th.e!.' 
settlement,- . both' of, which explicitly contemplateQ.. this me~hod of y 

implementation. :.1 . 

SoCal's program cont_inues through 1992,' at:ld expenditures 
of $14 i. 575 million in constant 1990 d..ollil.rs are alr~ady a'-!t~<?rized, " 
byD.90~08-068 ·for :1992~ Socal's application and the settlement of 
it did not specify the proceeding in which t.hese rates would.be 
recovered. : 

4., PG&R. 

consis:tent with its application'al)d settlement.~greeInent, 
PG&E has requested,. in its comments. t,hat;.. its approve,d. 1991 DSM 

program expenses, $37 million in constant 1990 dollars, be 
recovered in its year-eng attrition adjustmen~ (Advice-Letter Nos. 
1319-E and 1614-G) to take effect January 1, ~991. No rate 
increase was requested for its ~990 OSM program expenditures. This 
treatment is consistent with the treatment requested in the 
settlement; and we will autho~ize it. We note thatPG&E also 
requested ra~e recovery for these.expenditures.~~:~ts ,ECAC 
A.90-Q4-003. Because we exp£pt a sing~e, unified rate increase 
encompassing both the attrition and ECAC amounts to be put ~nto 

- 12 -

. - - -- ~ ~- ..... - ~ ~ .. --. -' - . ~ .::-



. 
A.90-04-0l4 et al. AlJ/CLN/dyk 

effect,,·JariUarY·'~l/ 1991V' w'e~ will' in' the' alternative authorizePG&E - "d-' 
to recover" !thesl~{ tat;e~' coinoideht'\tith' its' ECAC rate' increase.' ;' J,~ri:r 

j, ,.,:,;-.',' 'Ah~ ii'dditioiHll"$ls'.-l:milliorr ihc'onstant"1990 dollarsfor::-'·,1 
1992'i)sl'f 'piO<jk'am' expenditl1re~j'\"-a!::f also'a'uthorized by D. 90-08~068'­
PG&El s':'appli6atioh' and settlement 'do:not :speoify·the method of ,'" 
recovery of 'these . a'pproved,1992experiditure's', in rates. '. ' , :. ; 
c. '!Review~andt.plementat·iori'ot :'; :', - " ",: 'ii 

Future Rate· Recovery Requests . ":' . , . 

-', : '. in the' pr'eceedirfg 'sectioil,we . haVe 'olarified the ' ,.... .' 
treatm'ent 'for "rata i'ecoVetY>'ofthe' DSM 'exp:enditures as' authorized' :: ' 
in D.90-08-o68 'or as uP<i<it"ed ;il'f this :decisi6J .... '~' Iil this section;, we:': 
wiil !address' the' questioif of where oth'er 'OSM~related co'sts,will'be " 
revie",e'd 'and'rdaV be recovered· in 'ratesi' The tW6m6st likely types": 
of costs' th'a't "fall' it. this category are the r~,iiew of requests for 
incentive/penalty payments and any proposed changes in·the approved 
pro<jriun c6sts or design that are not eXplicitly' contemplated in the 
settlement's,' Olfrptirnary concern here is'ensuring adeqUate and 
efficient te'liew of thes~' costs; rathet than th~ ','specific timing or, 
proceeding in which any approved rate changes are implemented. 

In D.90-08-068 we stated that all such rate changes would 
be reviewed and litigated in ECAC and ACAP ·proceedings,in'order 
that 'we'would have the benefit of proceedings where the proposals 
would be:fullyopem' to scrutiny and evidentiary hearing, ()flthe· 
same basis for each utility. The6nly opposition to this proposal 
was'received from SoG&E, which w6uld prefer t6haVe review 
centralized in its ACAP. PG~E indicated that :if review is to be 
centralized, it should be'in the ECAC. 

We are forced to reconsider this issue due to the ' 
eliminationot ACAPs in favor of BCAP il1 0.89"09-089 in 'our gas 
procurement rulernaking, R,90-02'-008. This leave-sus with no easy 
solution that will satisfy either the c6ncernsof the parties or' 
our original goals in designating the ECACs.and ACAPs as the review 
vehicle for DSM proposals. There is no longer an annual gas 

- 13 ;... 



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLM/dyk 

proceeding' \...lth:a' fixed' tlth'~line';for-j review' and :iitipleroe·ntatioW,of.i:r h," 

prop6~ed i'ate; rcllange'g ~l ~ }row~ve-):~J therEi1 is' tm'c)ther,~' a'n'nua'lf ga's-' ri i Ol,-;"~' '! -: I' 

proceedirig/' which" is ,the' annual. l'9as' reAs6nableness r r'eview'. :,' In". i-,'·l':l.' !:" 
order to;, c()meas closeas'"-te can! to E.~etlng 6\ir: 90aH>~ of;' : ;' ',': ,t: 

consistEH1CY and adninisttative' simplibity~ we -will-; set- uP' a-" , ,,'. 
somewhat 'Itloie' ctmlp'ficated' and; 'more fl'e\d'ble 'system. ' : ,,:l ; <i,:, i 

" The:'pririafy teView vehicles' for' DSM prOqranicost change :'~" ": 
proposals; 'aridh~co"ery of 'incehtive/pEmalty 'payments: will' bet the-' , : 
ECAC' ~for"electric oS}f programs'anci related' ihcentiVe/pimalty",,: 
payments and the annual gas reasoriabreriess~ reVie\l',fol" qa's' OSM', ;; 
programs and' 'related incehtiv'e/pehalty pbYmehts'.:'~~ The'coIJbihed 
electric and 'gas utiiiti.e~ may elect'to consolidate- the' requests' 
for both electric and 'gas Dsk proqrans in either' lhe: 'EeAC or" ,the '.' '" 
annual gas rea:sonableness review.' D.90~09-089' indicated that ACAP,:" 
filing filed in lat'e 1990 by PG&E "ould renafh an 'ACAP.' If· PG&E ,- ,:' 
included OSM" review issues in that filing in retiance on 
0.90 .... 08 -068,' those issuessh6Uld. be reviewed in this i last ACAP.", 
For future'tilings iri the' annual gas reasonableness review' 
proceedings,' the parties and the assigned AIJ areen'couraged to -
consider'whether the DSMissues should be dealt with in a separate 
phase to prov ide flore tini(Hy review and recovery of approved costs: __ 
in rates. 

Each utility may elect whether to postponeOSM program'"'-
related rate changes authorized in' the ECAC or qas: reasonableness ' 
decision, including incentive/penalty payEents, uiltil'a SUbsequent 
year-end rate adjustment, provided that sufficient notice of such 
intent is provided at the time the request for approval of the 
costs is filed. 
o. Miscellaneous Implementation Issues 

SDG&E and PG&E recommended in their comments on ' 
D.90-08-068 that the date for 'accrual of interest on the 
shareholder inc~ntive/penaity payments be rolled back-from July 1 

to March 31. Ke will not adopt that change. One of the reasons we 

- 14 -



A.90-04-034 et al. AlJ/CUf/dyk • f ,-, 'I" 

set the 1 July: i" .(late- ¥~S b~ca\i,se: .t~Oj9\lt 'l~_f~ ,th~; t;hJ'~.~ \\t~~J~J~.~1 .' 1"', '., .') 

affected had al):ea,o.y. agr~e~1 ,to, ~hlp.,.iJ\t~J'~~~.:,~~cr~~LJ;~~5'tjn ___ e,n~':'~_\~~;;:'j 'i 
changed/SDG&E's settlement t()im~ke, it ~nJ..f.~f.~.Wi~Jl So<;~~:,,?nd\!,~"~~.,'-_: ", ; 
It would violate the spirit ,a,nd· ~he let:te-rof t,h~ I~G&~ "n~_ s.()~~l..: 'L,',,-

settlements to: bacK-track on ~lte interest: ?-~(}rual; ,~r~~t~ent ,~~, this " 
late date. Ful:therm()rei',~s TU~'s comment~"on SOC,9}',S ~r~gina~ :<' 
proposal" for March 31 a.ccr',lal 9f· interest: arqued, ,.tl).ere, should be 

~ - ~ -' - -. - -. , 

some reasonable opportun~ty for ~evie~ of tlle re~estedpaypents,>- ; ,,'; 
before interest begins:,to,accrue, ,~md., this lO9ic, ~olds ,tr_l.~eeven ,it:" ,,' 
the actual : review extends, beyond July,1.,: : ,C,"; r:" >;,- :, i 

, . ~ : ~ - 1'; 

incentive paYlllent' program in Jts .upcomin9, modified atrtri~iqn! .', 
proceeding,' in which: its entire expanded OSH program is up for.,., 
review. SDG&E proposes that such revi.ew wai,\: until C!fter some 
future generic review of incentive pa~ents is conoluded. We 
cannot let the underlying basis for SDG&E's DSM program go 
unexaained so long.,. As O. 90-08-068 made, clear, the purpps~ for so 
quickly reviewing and approvingt~ese DSH proposal~ with t~eir 
innovative shareholder incentive prograus was to begin reaping the 
immediate benefits of increased energy effioiency and to avoid 
losing opportunities to capture those b,enefits. That did,not mean 
that we are unconcerned about the soundness of the prograns. On 
the contrary, SDG&E and each utility will be expected to fully 
justify whatever DSM program they propose to institute at the 
conclusion of these experim~ntal programs authorized by 
0.90-08-068. 

v. TURN's Eligibility for compensation 

On July 16, 1990, TURN filed a request for finding of 
eligibility for compensation for its partioipatioo ~n this 
consolidated proceeding. The request is made under Rule 16.54 of 
the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. 

- 15 -



A.90-04-034 at ale ALJ/CLM/dyk .~. ~ ; "., • .,. \ \ 1- ,. ~~ 
_. ':. I • ~ __ ;. -... ':. ..... ~ 

,; ~~~e. 7,6. 5:4 .. re~l!~s .(iJJng .f,t; i.~ r.~9U~L~,~,J,~f[pl~~9.~~}fA},Yi; 
within 30 days of the first, pr~h~a~il)g) ~otlJ~,~.e~(\c~.,.,?y,-, ~~F~~,-~ .,~t~1 ~~Y'~,l:' J 

after the close of the evidentiary record. TUilli'lf.A~~d.j'~fll:.r~9A7~~ .:; 
within the 30 day window after the first prehearing. cc:mference 'in' 

- - - - - .:.. : -. - .- , ;;. , . '- i ..'. . , .,.; _. ~ ; , • i. 

this case.·.·.·, .. ' ':' ::,j' '{-:,:',l i;,; 7l.fiJ ,':':";;( ':,~. 
Rule ',76 •. 54 (a)· set~ out fOUr, requir,ements fQr; ,a, r~qw:~st ; '. "'.', 

• • •• > - ... ~, - ... - • • .. ~ .... •• ..: .:. ). 

for finding of eligibilityt "i. :.;!" ::',::'}·"·.'-,U,.'\:, :,-j ;,,-~ 

'!(l) , ~a~~l~t~~t~~·.~~~~· .~~~th~:-ii~~~~r:' ~i~cre~\iih~:"!f ,-'.,r-> ,j'L': 

woul'dpose 'a' '-~ig"nificaht- ifina.nciaf" ;'1 ',-, '{ I_)'~ ,'n,': ' 

'. i· hard~h~p.,) A.s~arY'JR_f .. t,~~ •. ~in.a,nGe-,S Rf ,7,'" i',: . ,'\:' 
,t,he customer shall dl.stl.ngu1sh between ' 
giant' funds committed ,t'o speoific projects' r •. ;,' " i' 
and discretionary funds. , .• : - . ,',. ". '., '. . . . . . . - - . 

Ii (2)' A: statenent of issues that the customer " ;,. 
intends to raise in the hearing or" . '," 
proceeding; -'-

. ' . 
An estimate of the compensation that will [ 
be sought; 

n (4) A budget for the customer's pr~s.ent~:tion. n 

A. signifiCant Financial Hardship 
Rule 76.54(a)(1) eliminates the need for redundarit 

showings thatpitrticipation 1ri the proceeding ,.,ill'pose a', 
significant financial hardship for 'the 'customer: . 

nIf-the customer has met:its'burden of showing 
financial hardship in the same calendar year, 
••• the cUstoEer shall IDake reference to that' 
decision by number to satisfy this ' . 
requirement. n 

,. 

TURN states that it previously Bade a showing of 
financial'hardship for caHmdar year 1990 in' A. 89-08-024 ,.'which had 
not been decided by the tim.e this filing was made. The Conmdssion 
found in 0.90-09 .... 024 (on· PG&E's ACAP A. 89-()8~024) that TURN: met .' its .' 
burden of showing significant financial hardship'for 1990~ Thus, 
TURl~ has met the intent of the requirement of Rule 76.54(a)(1). 
Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.90-09-024 stated that the determination 

- 16 -



A.90-04-0l4 et ai. ALJ/CLM/dyk 

of siiihif'ib~'fl\:~'fin~horal:rh~rdshlp 'sh~o\Jldctt\-iy oVer' to' TUiuPs 
paiti~lpation;ih' otner l 'proc:eedlri<j's"iri'1990. r ': \ it :.,i: :(', ,'{,! !ti Ii L-,' 
B. st~tement' ~f'IS~be!r' ~ .1';,"-, '.:, :,;.>",-,.-",~. C'i, 'f,-:H, 

.. ' "Rule'76. 54{a)'(2) teqUire's the 'par'ty 'tclsUbmit, a'staten\e'nt~ ~': 
of issues that the party intends to raise. TURN states that it . f :,:' 

participated' extensively in' 'th'e' dtafting and. edltfng ''Of the 
collaborative's report and addressed issues-'tha't ~inofuded' the;'" .-,' 
structure and level of shareholder' iricenti,,~' ne ch an isms , 'the need 

• : \ .. ~ :..' : ,_' . t .' l ., .; ~ " ~ .' J _ .. £ ; "." •• I 

to make energy efficiency, pJ:'Ogr~nis ,av~flable te)' 'all ,cii'stomers, the 
type and extent '()f -reside'ntial'cohse'fvat;i.oJ\' pr6giaiils' 'ahd general 

~ : ~. - _ , : .--., : ~., ~ -c; __ : .~~ :" l'i 1 ,-; # t ,- . -.::. . :. _; . :". ". ". j :. '0 ~ 

representation of the consumer,intere~t during ~he ;qo,~laborative. 
TURN states that its request for' :c6bpen~fatrci)fwiil' detail the 
specific contributions made by TURN to the ultimate resolution of 
these applications. 

TURN's statement of issues is adequafe for the purpose of 
our finding it eligible for'c6rnpensation. T~e'issues identi.fied 
are the issues TURN raised in its comments on the settlements. 
However, we cautior\ TURN t.o keep it. nir\das' itprepar~s its 'request e 
for compensation that it may be conpensateQ, only for particip~tion . ,\ 
in conmission proceedings. We question whether its participation 
in the collaborative process itself, which pccurred prior,to the-
filing of these applications, is participation in ~ Gommission 
proceeding. However, we need not decide that issue at this time, 
so we leave TURN to make its best case for compensation • 
c. Estimate of the compeilsation • • 

Rule 76.54(a)(3) requires an estimate of the compensation 
to be sought 4 

TURN states that it may request approximately $79,000 for 
its work in this case, based on'an assumed 500 hours of attorney' 
time at an hourly rate of $150, and up to $4,000 for other costs, 
primarily telecommunications and copying expenses. 

- 11 -
- ~ ... -.: "-. ," -



. 
A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/dyk "~ ....... ; > \ : ~- f') \ r t. I /. . ~ r· .; :~~ :. t ,~~ - r i_-t - (') ~~ • ,;:;; 

D. Budget ;I~lf;\, ~t9, ::)11.l r bill "1 

"; :-.:~r;;Rtil'e ,t6154'(a)'(4)"'re'Q;Jiie's'a bud<}et for: tne"p'arty's . r 
presentati6rl. ;, i TURN {refe'is' to : its '-estimate"of 'the':'comperisation' ito, k,-

may [s'e'ek : as'': rt~ 'budget .'<'ihe res\'llting bu<ig'et (is $79 ,000 ~ '> ;,; <l ' .. ;", > . /, 
R.. COJlaOn '- Le9al i Representati va--' , - ;. [ " ~ ','<; i:; j'- , :. ": :, i "1" ~ :,i' '. :,) -, ~~! C' • ':-, 

Rule 76.54 (b) allows other parties to comment on the. ;,-nc"'{:! J 

reqUest, inchidlng'-'a 'discus~i6n ,6fwh~ther 'a common ,~le9al ,)ii; • ;: 

reprei;'entative ~ls ~'ppr6priate. ,Under Rtlie 76.S5;' Our d~cisi6J\'on ");--::':i(, 

the requ~st'-for eligibilitY'Qay'designat~ a c6nimoia f ;legal·.·.· 1 i,i" , .. >-" .. 
representativ~~~ f ~N6:-pait}i"t:6mEented'6n the l appr6priateness,'of':a i .,'"(-. ;',' 

common lega'l:tepi'esentatiVe~ arid we;fifld n6;need:to'd~si9nate such 
a representative in this proceeding. . )~ .. :'-' i 
F. Deteriinatlon of ~Ei.ig1bility ; .' , ,; fir ~:'" :.' .' 

: ," w~: ha-ve:<detenriined that TURN ha~ 'met the '!fO-ut":;, .-" ,: . ~,'.; ; " 
requit'em~nts' of"Rule '16.54 (a) .,' in addition, no rparty has<respondeq -,', ,-
to TURN's'request6r'iaised the issue of·the appropriaten~ss'6fla;:> 
common -legal 'iepres~ntative~ 'Therefore,'· TURN -is eligible tor" " ",': 
compen~at16~'fb~'it~ ~~rtlci~atioh ifithid case~' 

VI. conclusion-

\iiih this decision we conciude our examinati()n~()f these ~ 

four applications aitd. close this c6nsolidated proceedinq.' In order,". 
to ensure that the rate changes addressed in' this decision 'may be 
implemented by january 1,' 19~n, this decision should' take: effect 
today. H6we\1er~th~ proceeding will be held opened'tor.six.:m.onths 
from the dat.e 6ftbday's' decisi6njduring Which time CACDha$'the 
discretion to h6id' workshops to address the impiementation' of: . 
today's decision, ifCACD determines that such workshops are 
necessary~ 

- 18 -

, , 



• A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/Cllijdyk . ' 
~ • t-

Findings of Fact ,1"lphlIH .n 
1. O.'9_0~08,-O6-8 was h;~ued QS :an 'int.er\1\\ l~~,~~~~Q"f ){~t;_ause it 

Dade some, n\oditi~ation$ to the ,s~tt~em¢Qt~ p~opqse.d ;1;0 ,us ,In. [';(,-ii~'-': --i< 
A.90-04-034 of ~SDG&E; A. 9Q-04-036- .. of .~~Et ~,.~0-Q47Q~1, ,o( ~OC~I~: and '.:'< _ 

A.90-04-041 of PG&E, and invited partie~,.tch,C9lIU1l~r}t ,~nltl,l9~ed" ;:)'l .:'; 

changes. ", {:, ,: ,: ; . , " \'" ~, ; , 
2. The 'settlements of ·their resp~ctive appl~_c~~,i9I,ls ,J; 

authorized ,:Socal and SCE. to file up<;lated prO<Jram e,~.pendit~~es ~n~ ,'. : ,1 1 . 

goals, and D.90~98~068 set a deadline: fQr fi}iog ,~he,se, updates.,;" ':;':'7 

where the',settlements .. failed·'~9 establj..sh sucn a d,ea(;Ui~e .. it, :;l< '" 

" 3. . SoC~l served on all parties two ~eparatEl-.upd~tes ,: by:, ~-,,", ' 
letter. - '- \~ J -:.. t 

4. SoCal's updates indicate that'So~al's!~99Q PS~ pX:99!;'a,m:; 
goals were reduced by one-third for programs where the goal~ were 
jeopardized by the timing of D.90-08~068. and propose a reduction 
of $461,000 in 1990 DSH program expenditures to reflect these 
reduced goals. with these .changes -andadj\lstment for· inflat~on" 
SoCal's final DSM program costs for 1990 would be $5.031 m~llion. 

5. No party responded or objected to SoCal's updates. 
6. SoCal's second update' shows the. total increased revenue 

requirement of $16.297 million for DSM expenditures to be effective 
in rates January 1, 1991, reflecting the t9tal .. update!i 1990 and 
1991 program costs, adjusted for franchise fees and un~ollectible 
accounts expense, and this updates was unopposedi 

7. The terms of the settlement of SCE's application, as 
approved by 0.90-08-068, required SCE to file an advice.l~tter 
containing updated progran goals within five days of,D.90-0B-068 
and required the revision of DSM program expenditure levels and 
performance targets "on prorated basis" to reflect the difference 
between the effective date of 0.90-08-068, August 29, 1990, and 
July 1, 1990 ... 

8. SCE filed Advice Letter £-879 on september 5, 1990, 
revising expense levels to $2,375,000. 

- 19 -



A.90-04-0l4 et a1. ALJ/CLM/dyk 

, .. 
.. ~l 

expressly permits SDG&E to -reflect these ;rate :chqng~!'i :in ·,;\tsyJ,~_91-,,:.: ,.1 

ACAPartd .ECAO 'applications,'< as ,the 'set,tling ;parties,~ec9ronende.(t.,n 
AcAps ,were' 'eliminated 'in favor of biennial' pr,oceedingsifl '::':,',":,' t , . ., 

0.90-09-089, which' '-appears, to,',cteate ,a' problem '.wit~ SDG~E~_s p~~n :tQ.,:,; 
implement rate 'changes ;ih'ACAPS.':;<;~. :£, ',.. :oj;·,- ,:\:'~;;t ,", 

10. ForSDG&E" .D.90-0S-068 authorized the :expendi_tur~, Qf~,up, d.,~,., 
to $25.5 million in 1990 and. :1991 _to.: fund net., ·DSM ,programs.\ n;,;.": '," 

11.SCE(~'·~~plication-and 'settlement cQnt.rnplat~d,ai:; . i~ 
January 1,;,'1.991, implementation of ' rate,. changes. associateclwlthits .. r, 
1990 and 1991 program expendituresj,:reflected in ,the .A.LB~ :~nderj',; ,,:, 
the ERAM. .'" '" . J, 

12,' ; ; SoCal ,indicated in its cOl!U!1ents, that . it had. e~pect,edto 
be able to put its DSM expenditures into its 1990 ACAP rat~s.and 
was prevented from doing so by the relative timing of ,the DSK,and 
ACAP' (A.90-0l-018) proceedings. 

',13, S6-Cal's program continues through 1992, and e,xpen,qitures; 
of $14.575 million in constant 1990 dollars are already.authorized 
by D.90-08~068 for·1992~·, 

14. PG&E requested in its co~~ents that its approv~d 1991DSM 
program expenses" $37 million in' constant 1990 dollars, be' 
recovered in its year-end attrition adjustment (Advice: Letter Nos. 
1319-E and'1614-G) to take effect January 1,1991~ 

15. No rate increase was requested for PG&E's 1990 DSM ,. 
program expenditures. 

16. An additional $35.1 million for PG&E's 1992 DSM program 
expenditures was also authorized by 0.90-08-068. 

17. In D.90-08-068 we stated that all requests for rate 
changes not already approved by D.90~08~068,· (or by,today's 
decision), woUld be reviewed andlitigat.ed in,ECAC and ACAP 
proceedingsl but we are' forced to reconsider, this issue due to ,the,' . 
elimination of ACAPs in favor of BCAPs, in 0.89-09-089 i~ our gas 
procurement rulenaking, R.90-02-008. 

- 20 -

" 1 



A.90-04-034 at ale ALJ/CLH/dyk 

18. D. 90"'09~-O'89 ihdicat'ed ~a.t -Pa&E's' -ACAP, f,iling. filed in 
late' 199(f by ,PG&Evould 'relnain 'an ACAP.t~ 'J" (, ti\'~'C!;". ~_'J L-, i:-,,! y.f ~''-''Uu:U:' 

'19.
'
:,SDG&E'and each utility willi be expectedto-l~~lly,'justify,::,:,. 

whatever DSM prOgl"aii they 'propose 'to 'institute 'at, the conclusion of'),\ 
these experimental programs authorized by' D.90-0~~068. d',- ,(':>~l_': .. !')-'.(j 

20. TURN's reqUest for eligibility: wa's Jtimely,tfiled ,and i'.~"'l f; _ 

addresses' all: foUr 'elements required byruie' 54 (a)., of the (~ -{ . ., 
corunission' snUes of' Practice.; and' Procedure. ~.' ~' :: ,i w, r; r f 

21. In D,90~09-024i' the cotimission -found ,that>~RN :had 
demonstrateci that 'its participation -would ,pose a 's.ignificant:;.' \': !';:.,: 
financial: har'dship:a:s:deiil'led :in:Rule"76.'S2(f)'., "',;'> ", ",(: i ,I:' 

22. It is not necessary at this time to designate a common: 
legalr~presentative for, the, interests TURN represents, in, this ',,'-
proce~ding .. 
COnclUsions of Law ' _, ' ,. ", ,'" :"1,',,"'-',, 

1. SoCal's proposed reduction in 1990 DSM expenditures ,and, 
goals is 'in conformance with' the settlement and'D~90-()8-()68, and it 
is reasOnable.··· ',;,~ - . ;',. ' , 

2. SoCal's updated program goals and expenditures are 
reasonable and should be approved. 

3. SDG&E's motion f6racceptance of 'late-filed reply • 
comments shcnHd be 'granted. 

4. SDG&E should be, permitted to file' its reqUest· for. 
recovery of'its already~approved gas DSMexpenditures~in ah . . -
alternate proceeding, since ACAPs have been eliminated, 

~ r.-

5. SeE should be authorized to reflect its'authorized DSM 
expenditures in rates, to take effect on january 1; 1991,- in- the' .' 
manner contemplated by the settlement." , 

6. socai shoUld be authorized to reflect'its'authorized 1990 
and 1991 DSH program expenses, of $5.031 million.and $10.930' 
million, adjusted for franchise fees and uncollectiblesj through 
advice letter compliance filing, for inclusion in either the'year-
end attrition or the ACAP proceeding rates~ 

- 21 -

'.', 



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/dyk 

7. PG&E should be authorizedl:to ,recover its approved 1991 
OSH prograQ expenses coincident ~ith either its year-end attrition 
adjustment or its ECAC A.90-04-003, to take 1 effec\l\:.;JanUqry '_1~, 1991. 

8. The primary' review Vehioles for OSl'{ program: ~Q~,t.;cltange 
proposals - and.. re~overy-; Of incentive/penalty- payments' ~lv,)uld __ be, i ~h.e. ('::"': 
ECAC for eiectric DSK programs and related ,incen~ive/penalty, i,:'" .:<, 1',-:, 

payments' and t the- annual gas reasonableness ,r~vi.ew; for, ,gas :O$M .', 
programs and rel~ted· incentive/penalty paymentS:.';i ·~:'i,';_'>' 1 [. '", ,~:: i -, 

9. The combiiled eleptric and ,gas' _utilities, may: e~~ct;.:_t,o: :~:-' I i i!f. 

consolidate the, requests for bothelectri~ and gaS"DsMproqraI?s,:iJ) ~'\;;: 

either the ECAC or the annual gas :.reasonabl~ness .revieW'i:"'·'! ",~, "".' f 

10.· ,Each utility should be. permitted to elect wheth~~,to .~. 

postpone DSK program-related rate changes authorized in the ECAC or ,:: 
gas reasonableness decision, including incentive/penalty. payments, 
until a subsequent year-end rate adjustment,' provide~ .that ' 
sufficient notice of such intent is provided ,at the time tQe 
request for approval of the costs is tiled.·,t ~ , . " , .' 1 • 

11. If PG&E included DSM review issues; in its currentlY' ~ _, 
pending ACAP filing in reliance on D.90-08-068, those issue~ should 
be reviewed 'in this ,last ACAP. 

12.' ,The date for accrual of interest· on the ; shareholder , ' 
incentive/penalty paynents should not be rolled back-from July 1 to 
March 31. 

13. TURN should be ruled eligible to claim compensatiQn,for 
its participation in this proceeding. 

14. In order to ensure that the appropriate rate changes - ", 
addressed in this decision may be implemented by Jan\,lary I, 19,1; 
this decision should take effect today. 

- 22 -

.:. '. 



A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/d~k 

....... ,', 

. ~ • \. ~ .... ! 

. ,'C',,': ITISORDERED,thatl'~,':t ,--,' "'\(,, ~":"(I('./. ','XX: ~:1t ',) :f""',:;'::;h" 

1.' to' southern caiifornia Ga's company.' s: (SoCal)'proP9sed 
revisions of its! 1990' dema.l'ld-side'management' (OSH) ,program'goals ""\':('1-
and expenditu~es"are'approved,' ,', ,,~,,~:: ,; j, i;"i:, '~ .. >""/ 

2. 'btdering paragraph ,1 (f)": of D~ 90-0S-068' iSl modified"to,;;,; ,- "<',',: 
also permit SDG&E to request recovery, of, ,its' already-approved' i990,~", 
and 1991 DSK expenditures 'In' alternate 1991: proceedings},' such as: 
the biennial' 'cost' 'adjUstment pr'oceedin9~'~ gas' reasonableness reView,"[~' ",! 
or 1991 year-endattrition'proceedir\(j.'·~' "",; "),' '.:;:~' 

3. S6Calis' aUth'orized to' incorporate throllgh compliance 
adviceI'etter filing :fntoany rate change ordered, in,either' its,,~, , ' 
year-end 'attrition advice' filing :Qr 'Animal cost, Adjustment' (:" ":"1:",, 

proceeding (ACAP) ; Application CA.)' '90-03~()13 its authorized 1990 ': ,-. 
and 1991 OSK prOgram eXpenditures of $5. ()31 million and, :- ,,': ,; " , 
$10.930 million, adjusted fot franchise fees and uncolle9tibles, to 
become effective JanU'ary 1, '1991. " 

'4. pacific GaS &: Electric cobpany (PG&E)' is authorized,to 
incorporate the $31 million in constant 1990 dollars in OSM 
expenditures approved by 0.90-08-068 into any rate change ordered 
in either 'its year-end attrition adjUstment through'l\dvice Letter 
Nos. 1319-E and 1614-G or its Energy cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC), 
A.90-04~0()3, to become effectiVe January i1,' 199L 

5. Review of DSM program cost or design change proposals not 
explicitly contemplated in the settlements and review of 'requests 
for recovery of incentiVe/penalty payments or any other costs ',' 
attributed to OSM programs approved in 0.90-08";'068 and hot already 
approved in 0.90-08-068 or this decision shall occur in the ECAC 
for electric OSM programs and related incentive/penalty payments 
and the annual gas reasonableness review for gas DSM programs and 
related incentive/penalty payments. PG&E and SDG&E may elect to 
consolidate their requests for both electric and gas OSM programs 

- 23 -



• 
A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CLH/dyk ~ 

in either the ECAC or the annual gas reasonableness review. if 
PG&E or another utili~y has already included DsM review issues in a 
pending ACAP filing in reliance on 0.90-08-068, those issues shall 
be revie~ed in the ACAP. 7his Ordeilny Paragraph replaces Ordering 
Paragraph l(e) of 0.90-08-068. 

6. Toward utiiity Rate Uormalization is eligible to claim 
compensation for its participation in this proceeding. 

7. This proceeding will be held open for six months fron the 
date of today's decision, during which time commission Advisory and 
compliance Division has the discretion to hold workshops to address • 
the implementation of today/s decision, if CACD determines that 
such workshops are necessary. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated December 19, 1990, at San Francisco, California. 

- 24 -

G. MITCHELL WILK 
President 

FREDERICK R. DUDA 
STANLEY W. HULETT 
JOHN B. OHAUIAN 
PATRICIA M. ECKERT 

Commissioners 



A.90-04-034 et all 

Exhibit 
Number 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Sponsor 

PG&E 

SDG&E 

seE 

SoCal 

PG&E 

NRDC 

PG&E 

PG&E 

PG&E 

seE 

SoCal 

AlJ/CL'4/dyk 

APPENDIX A 
Paqe 1 

Exhibit List 

A.90-04-034, A,90-04-036, 
A.90-04-037, A.90-04-041 

File 
pescription Date 

A side-by-side Conparison of 7/6/90 
the applications of SDG&E, 
~CE, SoCal, and PG&J! -- as 
~orrected by revisiCtl\ dated 
7/11/90 

rtesponse to ALJ's Request 7/6/90 
for Information 

~ndivldual Response to 7/6/90 
'LJ1s Ruling 

Respons~ ~o ALJ'sRulin~ 7/6/90 
{or Add1t1onal Informat10n 
IS corrected by revision 
jated 8/22/90 

Information on DSM ~roqram 7/6/90 
~equested by ALJ 

Decline of conserva~ion at 6/26/90 
California utilitie<. 

An Energy Efficienc:! Blueprint 7/6/90 
for california: Re~ort of the 
-.;tatewide Collaborative Process 

Appendix A to Energl 7/6/90 
~fficiency Blueprint 

Appendix C to Energy 7/6/90 
Efficiency Blueprint 

[ndex to seE Settlement 8/13/90 
(nailed) 

Revised Tables 3-A, 3-B, & 8/22/90 
3-C of Exhibit 1 



~ .. -. 

A.90-04-034 et al. ALJ/CUfjdyk 

Exhibit 
Number 

12 

13 

§Ronsor 

socal 

socai 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 

Exhibit List 

A.90-04-034, A.90-04-036, 
A.90-04-037, A,90-04-o41 

File 
Description Date 

~{odified Goals & Exoenditures 9/13/90 
(Letter and 2 pages-of tables) (mailed) 

oetaiie~ clarification of l1j9/90 
oJf 9/13/90 Update (mailed) 
{Letter and" pages of attach.) 

(END OF APPENDIX Ai 



_. . . 

. .' " APPENDIX' Ii· 
A.90-04-034 at all / ALJ /eLMI dyk Ptlg~ 1 • . 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
1991 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

D. 90-08-068 
(amoYnts in $000) 

199() Adopted Costs - See Table II 

1991 Adopted Costs - See Table III 

Add: 

Sub-Total 

Franchise Fees & Uncollectibte 
Accounts Expense - See Advice 
Letter 1985 Dated October 11. 1990. 

Total Revenue Requirement for Rates to be 
Effective January 1. 1991. 

~ - --

TABLE." 

$5.031 

$10.930 

$15.961 

2.1076% 

$16,297 



- -\0 AP'pENOIX B 
A.90-04-0J4 et al. /ALJ/CLM/ dyk Page ~-

TABLE II 

" SOUTHERN CAUFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
1990 COSTS - 0.90-08-068 e (1 ~ amovnlS in $(60) 

OSM SHAREHOLDER 
PROGRAM~ MEAS!.,!REMENT EARNING lEST.} TOTAL 

AmOunts Per 
Application 
90-04-037 and 
6127/90 Settlement. $3.246 $2,200 $2,038 $7.484 
CPUC Measurement $ 
(0.90-08-068 p.20) $46 $46 

Settlement 
Modification with TURN 
filed 8120/90 
discussed in 
0.90-08-068. - () - - 0 - {ill!} Li1!1l 

Sub-Total $3,246 $2,246 $1,897 $7,389 

Comments O-ated 
9113190 for 
reduction in 
goals by 
one-third 
pursuant to O. 
90-08-068. ~ - 0 - ($563) ($1,024) 

Sub-Total $2,785 $2,246 $1,334 $6,365 

Exclude Shareholder 
Incentives for 1990 
until earned ($1,334) ($1,334) 

Inflation 
adjustment 
pursuant to D. 
90-08-068. - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Final Total-1990 $2,785 $2,246 $0 $5,031 
.. .. 



-.. -"'-,-

~ -
A.90-0~-OJ~ et a1. I AlJ /CLM/dyk: APPENDI-~' ~.. _ - .. 

SOUTHERN CAU'8~tI?G~$ COMPANY 
1991 COSTS - D. 90-08-068 

<'$90 $000'$ Converted to t~' lmO<./ntslt'l $(100'$) 

Amounts per 
AppliCation 
90-04-037 and 
6121190 Settlement. 
PUC Measurement $ 
(0.90-08-068 p.~O) 

Settlement 
MOdification with TURN 
filed 8120190 
discussed in 
0.90-08-068. 

Sub-Total 

Exclude shareholder 
incentives for 1 g91 
untiJ earned. 

Sub-Total 

Conversion of 
above amounts 
stated in 1990 
d6liars to 1991 
dollars pursuant 
to Appfication 
90-04-037 and 
6121190 
Settlement: 

Components of Total: 

Escalator 
factors pursuant 
to O.90-01-0t6 
Appendix 0 and 
Advice letter 
1985 dated 
October ", 1990 

Tota' Amounts stated in 
1991 dollars: 

OSM 
PROGRAMS 

$8,151 

- () -
$8.151 

- () -
$8.151 

MEASURBAENT 

$~.200 

$46 

- () -
$2.~4& 

- () -
$2.246 

Labor 

$1,222 

5.29% 

$1,287 

SHAREHOlDER 
EARNING CEST.) 

$4,224 

($542) 

$3.682 

Non 
LabOt 

$9,115 

5.10% 

$9.643 

(END OF APPENDIX B) 

TABLE III 

$14,$75 

$46 

($3,682) 

$10,391 

Total 

$10.397 

$10.930 


